impairment methodology for financial instruments, and new hedge accounting guidance. 48
�   IFRS 15�Revenue from contracts with customers: establish the principles of nature, amount, timing
and uncertainty of revenue and cash flow arising from a contract with a customer. 47
�   Financial Reporting in hyperinflationary economies � IAS 29 and the applying the restatement
approach under IAS 29 � IFRIC 7. 42 and ICPC 23
For more information see note 2.y of the financial statements filled at CVM on February 20, 2019.

2017:

There were no significant changes in accounting practices in the fiscal year 2017.

2016:

There were no significant changes in accounting practices in the fiscal year 2016.

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

b. Significant effects of changes in accounting practices

The tables below summarize the effects of the IFRS 9 (CPC 48) and 15 (CPC 47) adoption, reclassifications, on
consolidated statements of financial position on December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017, on the statements of profit
or loss and statements of cash flow of 2017:

Assets

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

IFRS 15
adoption Reclassifications

After
adoption

IFRS 9 and
15

12/31/2016
Current assets
Trade receivables and reseller financing 3,502,322 (84,713) (29,442) �  3,388,167
Inventories 2,761,207 �  20,170 �  2,781,377
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  448,316 �  448,316
Other current assets 6,748,267 �  �  �  6,748,267

Total current assets 13,011,796 (84,713) 439,044 �  13,366,127

Non-current assets
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  989,768 �  989,768
Deferred income and social contribution
taxes 417,344 28,802 13,472 �  459,618
Other non-current assets 1,429,262 �  �  �  1,429,262

Total long term assets 1,846,606 28,802 1,003,240 �  2,878,648

Investments 141,687 �  �  �  141,687
Property, plant, and equipment 5,787,982 �  �  8,436 5,796,418
Intangible assets 3,371,599 �  (1,471,527) (8,436) 1,891,636

Total non-current assets 11,147,874 28,802 (468,287) �  10,708,389

Total assets 24,159,670 (55,911) (29,243) �  24,074,516

Statements of Financial Position as of January 1, 2017

Liabilities

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

IFRS 15
adoptionReclassifications

After
adoption

IFRS 9 and
15

12/31/2016

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 167

Current liabilities
Taxes payable 171,033 �  (2,647) �  168,386
Other current liabilities 5,315,913 �  �  �  5,315,913

Total current liabilities 5,486,946 �  (2,647) �  5,484,299

Non-current liabilities
Total non-current liabilities 10,114,166 �  �  �  10,114,166

Equity
Profit reserves 4,466,392 (55,831) (26,596) �  4,383,965
Other equity items 4,061,231 �  �  �  4,061,231

Equity attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 8,527,623 (55,831) (26,596) �  8,445,196
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 30,935 (80) �  �  30,855

Total equity 8,558,558 (55,911) (26,596) �  8,476,051

Total liabilities and equity 24,159,670 (55,911) (29,243) �  24,074,516

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2017

Assets

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

IFRS 15
adoption Reclassifications

Fair
value

CBLSA

After
adoption

IFRS 9 and
15

Current assets
Trade receivables and reseller
financing 4,337,118 (157,198) (32,026) �  �  4,147,894
Inventories 3,491,879 �  21,698 �  133 3,513,710
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  456,213 �  �  456,213
Other current assets 7,372,294 �  �  �  �  7,372,294

Total current assets 15,201,291 (157,198) 445,885 �  133 15,490,111

Non-current assets
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  1,046,147 �  �  1,046,147
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 545,611 53,447 15,003 �  �  614,061
Other non-current assets 2,107,965 �  �  �  �  2,107,965

Total long term assets 2,653,576 53,447 1,061,150 �  �  3,768,173

Investments 150,194 �  �  �  �  150,194
Property, plant, and equipment 6,607,788 �  �  26,740 3,298 6,637,826
Intangible assets 3,727,473 �  (1,538,095) (26,740) 75,404 2,238,042

Total non-current assets 13,139,031 53,447 (476,945) �  78,702 12,794,235

Total assets 28,340,322 (103,751) (31,060) �  78,835 28,284,346

Liabilities

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

IFRS 15
adoptionReclassifications

Fair
value

CBLSA

After
adoption

IFRS 9 and
15

Current liabilities
Taxes payable 225,829 �  (4,300) �  �  221,529
Other current liabilities 6,788,159 �  �  �  6,788,159

Total current liabilities 7,013,988 �  (4,300) �  �  7,009,688

Non-current liabilities

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 169

Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 38,524 �  �  �  45,118 83,642
Other non-current assets 11,566,978 �  �  �  11,566,978

Total non-current liabilities 11,605,502 �  �  �  45,118 11,650,620

Equity
Profit reserves 3,760,079 (103,468) (26,760) �  �  3,629,851
Valuation adjustments 159,643 �  �  �  (4,819) 154,824
Other equity items 5,461,539 �  �  5,461,539

Equity attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 9,381,261 (103,468) (26,760) �  (4,819) 9,246,214
Non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries 339,571 (283) �  38,536 377,824

Total equity 9,720,832 (103,751) (26,760) �  33,717 9,624,038

Total liabilities and equity 28,340,322 (103,751) (31,060) �  78,835 28,284,346

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Statements of Profit or Loss for the year ended December 31, 2017

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

IFRS 15
adoption Reclassifications

After
adoption

IFRS 9 and
15

Net revenue from sales and services 80,007,422 �  (474,628) (302,780) 79,230,014
Cost of products and services sold (72,735,781) �  1,528 302,780 (72,431,473)

Gross profit 7,271,641 �  (473,100) �  6,798,541
Operating income (expenses)
Selling and marketing (2,885,311) (72,485) 471,407 �  (2,486,389)
Other operating income (expenses) items (1,519,410) �  �  �  (1,519,410)

Operating income before financial
income (expenses) and share of profit of
joint ventures and associates 2,866,920 (72,485) (1,693) �  2,792,742
Financial result, net (474,296) �  �  �  (474,296)
Share of profit of joint ventures and
associates 20,673 �  �  �  20,673

Income before income and social
contribution taxes 2,413,297 (72,485) (1,693) �  2,339,119

Income and social contribution taxes
Current (922,458) �  �  �  (922,458)
Deferred 83,029 25,599 576 �  109,204

(839,429) 25,599 576 �  (813,254)
Net income for the year 1,573,868 (46,886) (1,117) �  1,525,865

Net income for the year attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 1,574,306 (46,825) (976) �  1,526,505
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries (438) (61) (141) �  (640)
Earnings per share (based on weighted
average number of shares outstanding) �
R$
Basic 2.9056 2.8169
Diluted 2.8847 2.7968

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2017

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

IFRS 15
adoption Reclassifications

After
adoption
IFRS 9

and
15

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income for the year 1,573,868 (46,886) (1,117) �  1,525,865
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash
provided by operating activities
Share of loss (profit) of joint ventures and
associates (20,673) �  �  �  (20,673)
Amortization of contractual assets with
customers � exclusive rights �  �  463,049 �  463,049
Depreciation and amortization 1,175,951 �  (471,407) �  704,544
PIS and COFINS credits on depreciation 13,134 �  �  �  13,134
Asset retirement obligation (15,432) �  �  15,432 �
Interest, monetary, and foreign exchange rate
variations 854,671 �  �  �  854,671
Deferred income and social contribution taxes (83,029) (25,599) (576) �  (109,204)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangibles 2,242 �  �  �  2,242
Estimated credit losses on doubtful accounts �  �  �  132,756 132,756
Provision for losses in inventories �  �  �  (802) (802)
Provision for post-employment benefits �  �  �  13,968 13,968
Other provisions and adjustments (868) �  2,407 �  1,539

3,499,864 (72,485) (7,644) 161,354 3,581,089
(Increase) decrease in current assets
Trade receivables and reseller financing (665,145) 72,485 (3,006) (129,574) (725,240)
Inventories (605,757) �  �  (727) (606,484)
Other current asset items 30,860 �  �  �  30,860
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities
Taxes payable 34,707 �  �  (1,653) 33,054
Insurance and other payables (33,955) �  �  (15,432) (49,387)
Other current liabilities items 1,216,294 �  �  �  1,216,294
(Increase) decrease in non-current assets
Other non-current asset items (393,991) �  �  �  (393,991)
Increase (decrease) in non-current liabilities
Post-employment benefits 13,209 �  �  (13,968) (759)
Other non-current liabilities items 20,142 �  �  �  20,142
Payments of contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  (529,732) �  (529,732)
Income and social contribution taxes paid (836,808) �  �  �  (836,808)

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 172

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,279,420 �  (540,382) �  1,739,038

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment (1,262,558) �  �  (39,629) (1,302,187)
Acquisition of intangible assets (801,971) �  540,382 39,629 (221,960)
Other investing activities items 152,392 �  �  �  152,392

Net cash used in investing activities (1,912,137) �  540,382 �  (1,371,755)

Net cash provided by financing activities 340,349 �  �  �  340,349

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents in foreign currency 20,214 �  �  �  20,214
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 727,846 �  �  �  727,846

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year 4,274,158 �  �  �  4,274,158
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year 5,002,004 �  �  �  5,002,004

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

c. Exceptions and emphasis present in the auditor�s opinion

None.

10.5 � Comments on the Company�s critical accounting policies